
Ida County CourierWednesday, June 5, 2024B6

IDA COUNTY JUNE 2024
DELINQUENT TAX LIST & NOTICE OF TAX SALE

REAL ESTATE, MOBILE HOMES & SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENTS

A Legal Publication
Notice is hereby given that the Ida County Annual Tax 

Sale will be held by the Ida County Treasurer on Monday, 
June 17, 2024, in the Ida County Treasurer’s Office 
located in the basement of the Ida County Courthouse, 
401 Moorehead St., Ida Grove IA, beginning at 9 a.m. 
All bids must be placed online. Registered bidders can 
access the auction site by going to www.iowataxauction.
com. I will, as required by law, offer to the public at tax 
sale the following described real estate, mobile homes, 
and special assessments, which at the time of the sale 
remain delinquent and unpaid. Bidder information may 
be obtained by contacting the Ida County Treasurer’s 
Office at the address or phone number listed below 
or going to the www.iowataxauction.com. Interested 
bidders are required to complete and submit the 
necessary bidder information by 11:59 p.m., Thursday, 
June 13, 2024. An adjourned tax sale will be held any 
business day following the annual tax sale in which 
there are bidders present and parcels are still available 
for sale. Any taxpayer affected may avoid tax sale 
proceedings by making payment of the amount shown 
to the Ida County Treasurer by 4 p.m., Friday, June 14, 
2024, in cash or certified funds. Property taxes may 
also be paid online at www.iowatreasurers.org by 11:59 
p.m., Sunday, June 16, 2024. Public bidder parcels are 
parcels that have been previously advertised without 
sale. If no bid is received on public bidder parcels, 
Ida County shall obtain a tax sale certificate for the 
property. When a parcel is purchased at tax sale and 
is not redeemed within the period provided in Chapter 
447 of the Code of Iowa, the right to redeem expires 
and a deed may be issued. In addition to the normal 
tax sale proceedings, the County Treasurer may bring 
or cause an ordinary suit at law to be commenced and 
prosecuted in the Treasurer’s name for the use and 
benefit of the County for the collection of taxes, and 
the suit shall be in all respects commenced, tried and 
prosecuted to final judgment the same as provided for 
ordinary actions. If you have any questions, concerns, 
or wish to obtain bidder information, please contact 
Traci Riessen, Ida County Treasurer, 401 Moorehead 
St., Ida Grove IA  51445. Phone: 712-364-2625  Dated 
this 5th day of June 2024.

*denotes mobile home
**denotes Public Bidder as advertised more than one 

year
Traci Riessen, Ida County Treasurer

IDA COUNTY, IA DELINQUENT TAX LIST 
ARINC - ARTHUR TOWN 
ULRICH, MICHAEL 17-01-0609
4)  LOTS 9-10
BLK 6 .................................................................$113.00
WELLS, ERIC & APRIL WELLS 17-01-0911
5)  LOT 11 & W 32’ LOT 12
BLK 9 ................................................................ $656.00
BAHOB - BATTLE-GALVA-HOL BCFD 
GERMAN, THOMAS A & KRISTI L GERMAN
04-27-376000
7)  27/88/41
PT SE1/4 SW1/4 .............................................. $794.00
GERMAN, THOMAS A & KRISTI L GERMAN
04-27-377
8)  27/88/41
PT SE1/4 SW1/4 .............................................. $933.00
GERMAN, THOMAS A & KRISTI L GERMAN
04-27-451000
9)  27/88/41
PT SW1/4 SE1/4 .............................................. $470.00
GERMAN, THOMAS A & KRISTI L GERMAN
04-27-476000
10)  27/88/41
PT SE1/4 SE1/4 ............................................ $1,137.00
BCINC - BATTLE CREEK TOWN 
BAKER, JAMES R 20-01-0204
12)  LOT 4
BLK 2
ORIGINAL TOWN ............................................. $525.00
SHARKEY, THOMAS & SHELLEY A SHARKEY
20-01-050F
13)  LOT F
BLK 5
ORIGINAL TOWN ............................................. $713.00
WILSON, CHARLES 20-01-0512
14)  LOT 12 & N 3’ LOT 11
BLK 5
ORIGINAL TOWN ............................................. $563.00
REITZ, MATTHEW 20-01-2005
15)  S 15’ LOT 4 & LOT 5
BLK 20
FIRST ADDN .................................................... $285.00
REITZ, MATTHEW 20-01-2006
16)  LOT 6
BLK 20
FIRST ADDN ...................................................... $44.00
SCHRANK, SHERI 20-01-2813
17)  LOT D
BLK 28
THIRD ADDN .................................................... $223.00
DAUSEL, ZANE JOHN DOUGLAS 20-01-2901
18)  S 97’ LOT 1
WITH EXCEPTIONS
BLK 29
FOURTH ADDN ................................................ $639.00

SCHMIDT, JAMES M 20-01-3006
19)  S 60’ LOT 3
BLK 30
FOURTH ADDN ................................................ $360.00
WINGERT, TROY LEE 20-01-3401
21)  W 60’ OF E 65’ OF
LOT 2
BLK 34
FIFTH ADDN .................................................... $824.00
GERMAN, GERALD T LE DAVID A GERMAN
20-01-4104
24)  LOT 4
BLK 41
FIRST SUB-DIV OF
7TH ADDN .......................................................... $54.00
GERMAN, GERALD T LE DAVID A GERMAN
20-01-4105
25)  LOT 5
BLK 41
FIRST SUB-DIV OF
7TH ADDN .......................................................... $89.00
BLABI - BLAINE-ODEBOLT ARTHUR BCIG/WIT
BAKER, MISTI KAE 07-20-251276
26)  20/87/39
LOT A SW1/4 NW1/4
LOT A SE1/4 NW1/4
(3.44 ACRES) ................................................ $1,284.00
BLAOA - BLAINE-ODEBOLT-ARTHUR BCIG  
JOHN B HELSELL TRUST; JAN M HELSELL, 
TRUSTEE & ETAL 07-25-401000
27)  25-87-39
PT NE1/4 SE1/4
S OF RR EX LOT A NE SE ........................... $1,247.00
DOURV - DOUGLAS-RIVER VALLEY 
GRELL, JED 03-06-101
28)  06/89/41
PT NE1/4 NE1/4 ............................................... $322.00
GRELL, JED 03-06-103
29)  06/89/41
PT E1/2 SEC 6 ................................................. $141.00
GRELL, JED 03-06-126
30)  06/89/41
PT NW1/4 NE1/4 .............................................. $292.00
GRELL, JED 03-06-151
31)  06/89/41
PT SW1/4 NE1/4 .............................................. $598.00
GRELL, JED 03-06-177
32)  06/89/41
PT SE1/4 NE1/4 ................................................. $64.00
GRELL, JED 03-06-202
33)  06/89/41
PT NE1/4 NW1/4 ................................................ $14.00
GRELL, JED 03-06-303
34)  06/89/41
PT NE1/4 SW1/4 .............................................. $399.00
GRELL, JED 03-06-377
35)  06/89/41
PT SE1/4 SW1/4 .............................................. $188.00
GRELL, JED 03-06-426
36)  06/89/41
PT NW1/4 SE1/4 .............................................. $303.00
GRELL, JED 03-06-452
37)  06/89/41
PT SW1/4 SE1/4 .............................................. $138.00
GAINC - GALVA TOWN 
CA SIOUX LLC 13-01-030100
38)  LOTS 1-2 & E 80’ LOT 3 BLK 3
ORIGINAL TOWN
PT FMR FIRST ST ROW .................................. $779.00
AMADOR LEAL, ANTONIO ELIZABETH TRUJILLO 
ARJON 13-01-0603
39)  LOT 4
BLK 6 ................................................................ $290.00
JACOBSON, JOSHUA L 13-01-0613
40)  LOT 13
BLK 6 .................................................................. $42.00
CRUM, KYLE 13-01-0920
41)  LOT 20
BLK 9 ................................................................ $957.00
BLANCHARD, JAMES & DAWN BLANCHARD
13-01-0923
42)  LOT 23
BLK 9 ................................................................ $187.00
BELL, CHARLES VERNON 13-06-1605
43)  LOT 5
FORSLUND’S SUBDIV OF
LOT 1, BLK 16 .................................................. $594.00
DUBORD, SHAWN 13-07-0107
44)  LOT 7
BLK 1
DAVIS ADDN .................................................... $306.00
SEGEBART, BRYON D & CYNTHIA K SEGEBART 
13-11-2301
45)  23/89/39
PT OUTLOT A
E1/2 SW1/4 ...................................................... $584.00
SEGEBART, BRYON D & CYNTHIA K SEGEBART 
13-11-2306
46)  23/89/39
PT OUTLOT A
E1/2 SW1/4
(.19 AC) ............................................................ $413.00
GALGA - GALVA-GALVA-HOLSTEIN 
BELSON, DONALD M 01-20-101
47)  20/89/39
PT NE1/4 NE1/4 ............................................ $1,279.00
BELSON, DONALD M 01-20-102
48)  20/89/39

PT NE1/4 NE1/4 ............................................... $123.00
BELSON, DONALD M 01-20-126
49)  20/89/39
PT NW1/4 NE1/4 ........................................... $1,273.00
BELSON, DONALD M 01-20-127
50)  20/89/39
PT NW1/4 NE1/4 .............................................. $159.00
BELSON, DONALD M 01-20-151
51)  20/89/39
PT SW1/4 NE1/4 ........................................... $1,099.00
BELSON, DONALD M 01-20-152
52)  20/89/39
PT SW1/4 NE1/4 .............................................. $355.00
BELSON, DONALD M 01-20-176
53)  20/89/39
PT SE1/4 NE1/4 ............................................ $2,175.00
BELSON, DONALD M 01-20-177
54)  20/89/39
PT SE1/4 NE1/4 ............................................... $283.00
BELSON, DONALD M 01-20-401
55)  20/89/39
PT NE1/4 SE1/4 ............................................... $974.00
BELSON, DONALD M 01-20-426
56)  20/89/39
PT NW1/4 SE1/4 .............................................. $978.00
GRIHO - GRIGGS-GALVA-HOLSTEIN 
ELSE, STUART WILLIAM & JILL ANNETTE ELSE
02-21-402476
59)  89-40-21
PT NE1/4 SE1/4 & PT SE1/4 SE1/4 .............. $2,420.00
HAYBI - HAYES-ODEBOLT ARTHUR BCIG/WIT 
BAKER, BARRY 12-17-101
60)  17-86-39
NE1/4 NE1/4.................................................. $1,279.00
BAKER, BARRY 12-17-176
61)  17-86-39
SE1/4 NE1/4 .................................................. $1,310.00
HAYOA - HAYES-ODEBOLT-ARTHUR BCIG  
LUNDELL, BRIAN ADAM AND LISA MARIE 
LUNDELL 12-13-176001
62)  13/86/39
S1/2 SE1/4 NE1/4 ............................................ $388.00
LUNDELL, BRIAN ADAM AND LISA MARIE 
LUNDELL 12-13-401
63)  13/86/39
NE1/4 SE1/4 ..................................................... $738.00
HAYSC - HAYES-SCHLESWIG 
GLASS, WENDI ANN 12-33-278
65)  33-86-39
S1/2 S1/2 E1/2 NW1/4 ..................................... $730.00
GLASS, WENDI ANN 12-33-301
66)  33-86-39
NE1/4 SW1/4 ................................................. $1,371.00
GLASS, WENDI ANN 12-33-376
67)  33-86-39
SE1/4 SW1/4 ................................................. $1,283.00
HOINC - HOLSTEIN TOWN 
SORENSEN, THOMAS ANDREW & DANIELLE M 
SORENSON 15-03-3425
68)  LOT 6 BLK 1 HOFFMAN’S
ADDN & LOT T 
EXCEPT THE E 6’
SE1/4 NE1/4 SEC 34/89/40 ............................. $220.00
SHEVER, SKYLAR & KIMBERLY SHEVER
15-05-0418
69)  PT LOT 18
BLK 4
ORIGINAL TOWN ............................................. $692.00
SHEVER, SKYLAR & KIMBERLY SHEVER
15-05-0419
70)  W 83’ LOT 19
BLK 4
ORIGINAL TOWN ............................................. $620.00
ACC HOLDING LLC 15-05-0608
71)  S 15’ LOT 7 &
ALL LOT 8 BLK 6
ORIGINAL TOWN ............................................. $716.00
WITT, DELORES M LE & MARGARET W JOHNSON 
15-05-0704
72)  S 1/2 LOT 3 & LOT 4
BLK 7
ORIGINAL TOWN ............................................. $578.00
MISKO, LOREN D & PATTI A MISKO 15-05-1420
73)  W 75’ LOT 20
BLK 14
SECOND ADDITION ........................................ $731.31
IAT 85 LLC 15-05-1704
74)  LOTS 4 & 12
BLK 17
THIRD ADDITION ............................................. $955.00
FOX, CRAIG T & STEPHANIE A FOX 15-05-3104
76)  LOT 4
BLK 31
FOURTH ADDN ................................................ $501.00
GRIMES, DONALD 15-05-3120
77)  LOT 20
BLK 31
FOURTH ADDN ................................................ $434.00
MATHISON, ROBERT O JR 15-09-0102
78)  W 60’ OF N1/2 LOT 1
BLK 1
STELCK’S ADDN ............................................. $730.00
BENNETT, SARAH MARIE 15-12-0807
79)  LOT 7
BLK 8
SCHMIDT’S 3RD ADDN ................................... $208.00
MCGUIRE, JANICE C LE & KELLY T MCGUIRE & 
ETAL 15-20-0307

80)  LOT 7
BLK 3
KASTNER’S 1ST ADDN ................................... $663.00
IGINC - IDA GROVE CITY 
REED, DEBRA & MICHAEL REED 18-01-1301
81)  LOTS 1-2-3-4
BLK 13
VILLAGE OF IDA .............................................. $193.00
SWANSON, DONAVON 18-03-01B2
82)  BLK 1
WILLIAM’S ADDN
S PT LOT B &
N PT LOT B ................................................... $1,095.00
PREVAIL ENTERPRISE LLC 18-06-1437
83)  14/87/40
PT LOT Z & PT LOT V ...................................... $843.00
LUNDELL, BRIAN AND LISA LUNDELL 18-07-0B17
84)  BLK B
ALL 16-17-18-19-20
& PARCEL OF RR LAND
N OF 18-19-20
ORIGINAL TOWN ............................................. $325.00
LUNDELL, BRIAN AND LISA LUNDELL 18-08-0219
85)  LOT 19
BLK 2
ORIGINAL TOWN ............................................. $450.00
ACC HOLDING LLC 18-08-0221
86)  W 22 1/2’ LOT 21
BLK 2
ORIGINAL TOWN ............................................. $395.00
BAINBRIDGE, JEREMY LEE 18-08-0808
87)  LOT 8
BLK 8
ORIGINAL TOWN ............................................. $397.00
GRAVES, CHRISTY 18-08-1412
88)  PT LOT 11 & ALL 12
BLK 14
ORIGINAL TOWN ............................................. $933.00
PEEKENSCHNEIDER, RODNEY N & BONNIE 
PEEKENSCHNEIDER 18-08-2206
89)  PT LOT 6
BLK 22
FIRST ADDN
& PT VACATED 4TH ST ................................... $633.00
BENGFORD, TRACI J 18-08-2802
90)  W 10’ LOT 2 &
ALL LOT 3
BLK 28
FOURTH ADDN ................................................ $329.00
TRAYLOR, LYLE O & KAYLA I TRAYLOR 18-08-2910
91)  LOTS 10-11-12
BLK 29
FOURTH ADDN ................................................ $913.00
VORWALD, DAVID 18-08-4204
92)  LOT 4
BLK 42
SIXTH ADDITION ............................................. $684.00
SCOTT, SHILO 18-10-4704
93)  LOT 4 & E1/2 LOT 5
BLK 47
WEISENSEE’S ADDN ...................................... $513.00
CONARD, MICKY & TONYA CONARD 18-13-4914
94)  LOT 15
YOUSL SUBDIV OF
LOTS 5 & 6 BLK 49
EIGHTH ADDN ................................................. $283.00
KOLB, JIM D FAMILY LIVING TR JIM D KOLB & 
PAMELA COBB CO-TR 18-17-0203
95)  LOT 3
BLK 2
CARNEY’S FIRST ADDN .............................. $1,706.00
SCHMIDT, JAMES 18-19-2209
96)  22/87/40
LOT H NE1/4 NE1/4 ......................................... $700.00
SCHMIDT, JAMES M 18-19-2210
97)  22/87/40
100’ X 100’
IN SE CORNER LOT H
NE1/4 NE1/4....................................................... $67.00
BAKER,  MISTI K 18-19-2317
98)  23/87/40
W 6’ LOT 3 &
ALL LOT 4
BLOCK E
NW1/4 NE1/4.................................................... $883.00
MAPOA - MAPLE-ODEBOLT ARTHUR BCIG  
MAXINE E BUROW TRUST; MAXINE E BUROW 
TRUSTEE 09-14-301
99)  14/87/41
NE1/4 SW1/4 .................................................... $764.00
MAXINE E BUROW TRUST; MAXINE E BUROW 
TRUSTEE 09-14-376
100)  14/87/41
SE1/4 SW1/4 .................................................... $762.00
MAXINE E BUROW TRUST; MAXINE E BUROW 
TRUSTEE 09-22-126
101)  22/87/41
NW1/4 NE1/4.................................................... $602.00
BLABI - BLAINE-ODEBOLT ARTHUR BCIG/WIT
*LADEHOFF-MAHOWALD, MILLICENT MARY OR 
DANIEL WARREN WILDE 1152512678AB
104)  47AA49426
1974 TITA
VIN #1152512678AB
PARK 3  LOT 132 ............................................. $400.00

Published in Ida County Courier 
on June 5, 2024

PUBLIC NOTICE:
IDA COUNTY DELINQUENT TAX LIST & NOTICE OF TAX SALE

PROBATE:
GARY NYSTROM

THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT 
FOR IDA COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF
THE ESTATE OF

GARY NYSTROM, Deceased
CASE NO. ESPR009711

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATOR AND NOTICE 

TO CREDITORS
 To All Persons Interested in the 
Estate of Gary Nystrom, Deceased, 
who died on or about May 27, 2022:
 You are hereby notified that on 
Dec. 5, 2023, the undersigned was 
appointed administrator of the es-
tate.
 Notice is hereby given that all 
persons indebted to the estate are 
requested to make immediate pay-
ment to the undersigned, and cred-
itors having claims against the es-
tate shall file them with the clerk of 
the above named district court, as 
provided by law, duly authenticated, 
for allowance, and unless so filed 
by the later to occur four months 
from the date of the second publica-
tion of this notice or one month from 
the date of the mailing of this notice 
(unless otherwise allowed or paid) 
a claim is thereafter forever barred.
 Dated on May 29, 2024.
Cynthia Nystrom
Administrator of the Estate
307 Walnut Street
Battle Creek, IA 51006
 Thaddeus E. Cosgrove
 ICIS#: AT0001750
 Attorney for the Administrator
 Cosgrove Law Firm
 607 W. Second Street
 Ida Grove, IA 51445
Date of second publication:
June 12, 2024.
Published in Ida County Courier on 
June 5, and 12, 2024

 
Ida Grove, Iowa

May 23, 2024
 The Board of Supervisors met on 
Tuesday, May 23, 2024 at 9 a.m. 
Members present Chair Creston 
Schubert and Raymond Drey. Dev-
lun Whiting arrived at 9:30 a.m. due 
to scheduling conflict.
 The minutes of the May 14 meeting 
were read and approved. All voting 
Aye.
 Landfill updates that are required 
by the DNR by Aug. 1, 2024, were 
discussed. Whiteing and Engineer 
Williams will schedule the work for 
completion.
 Nathan Kistner, Corinne Erickson, 
and Dawn Kimmel, with Simpco 
are continuing to research possible 
grants and/or matching funds to 
help pay for the Courthouse Build-
ing remodeling project.
 The Clerk of Court Monthly re-
port for April 2024 was reviewed. 
Schubert moved and Drey second-
ed the motion to accept the report. 
Motion carried, all voting Aye.
 Payment on Resolution 24-13 
General Obligation bond 2021 for 
service fee of $600.00 was moved 
by Schubert with Drey seconding 
the motion. Motion carried, all vot-
ing Aye.
 Board members shared and dis-
cussed payments for bonds and 
interest on bonds 2018A, 2019A, 
2021A and 2022A. Amounts total-

ing $1,684,052.50. Payment sum-
marized in Resolution 24-14. Drey 
moved and Schubert seconded 
the motion. Motion carried, all vot-
ing Aye. Information on Resolution 
24-13 and 24-14 are available in 
the Auditor’s office or on the county 
website at: idacounty.iowa.gov
 A 2nd amendment to the FY2024 
budget was reviewed by the Board. 
After discussion, Schubert moved 
to approve and Drey second the 
motion to set the Public Hearing 
on the proposed amendment to the 
FY2024 Budget for Friday, May 31, 
2024 at 9 a.m. in the Auditor’s of-
fice. Motion carried, all voting Aye.
 The Benefits, Inc. claim for $569.41 
along with the May 17 payroll were 
approved with Drey moving to ap-
prove, Schubert seconded the mo-
tion. Motion carried all voting Aye.
 Jeff Williams, Secondary Roads/
County Engineer shared the hiring 
of Roadside Mower, Tim Andresen, 
at $20.35/hour and for Wyatt Wun-
schel–summer help in Roads Dept. 
at $20.15/hour both began work on 
05/13/2024. Whiteing moved to ap-
prove and Drey seconded the mo-
tion. Motion carried all voting Aye.
 Williams wants to order a third 
motor grader at the same bid price 
$374,494.64 with Ziegler Cat as 
were previously bid earlier this 
year. Drey moved to approve the 
purchase and Whiteing seconded 

the motion. Item approved, all vot-
ing Aye.
 Bob Anderson with Architect by De-
sign, presented roof samples for the 
Courthouse and electrical concerns 
to the outside of the building that 
need to be addressed prior to ex-
ternal painting. The bid from Ander-
son that had been tabled from the 
last meeting was again discussed, 
Whiteing moved to approve the bid 
and Drey seconded the motion. Mo-
tion carried all voting Aye.
 Reports and correspondence were 
received for Manure management 
plan from Lundell #4 #60708, Fred-
co, inc. Brent’s Place#57141. HLW 
and Analysis for Landfill, Impact of 
Western Iowa tourism for Ida Coun-
ty and a notice from Woodbury co. 
Community and Economic Devel-
opment – Conprehensive plan en-
titled “Woodbury County Compre-
hensive Plan 2040.
 There being no further business, 
the Board adjourned to meet again 
at 9 a.m. on Friday, May 31, 2024, 
for the Hearing of FY24 Budget 
Amendment or on call of the Chair.

/s/ Charlys A. Folk
Auditor

/s/ Creston Schubert
Board Chair

Published in Ida County Courier 
on June 5, 2024

PROCEEDINGS:
IDA COUNTY BOS • MAY 23 MINUTES

PROCEEDINGS:
IDA COUNTY BOS
MAY 31 MINUTES

Ida Grove, Iowa
May 31, 2024

 The Board of Supervisors met 
on Friday, May 31, 2024 at 9 a.m. 
Members present Chair Creston 
Schubert and Devlun Whiteing. Ray 
Drey was absent.
 The minutes of May 23, 2024 were 
read and approved. All voting Aye.
 Chair Schubert opened the public 
hearing for the amendment of the 
FY2024 current budget and Reso-
lution 24-15 Appropriations at 9:05 
a.m. with a motion by Whiteing and 
second by Schubert, all voting Aye. 
Motion to approve Resolution 24-15 
was made by Whiteing and sec-
onded by Schubert, all voting Aye. 
Hearing closed at 9:12 a.m. with a 
motion by Whiteing and second by 
Schubert, all voting Aye. There was 
no attendance from the public. Res-
olution 24-15 is on file in the Audi-
tor’s office or on the county website 
at idacounty.iowa.gov
 There being no further business, 
the Board adjourned to meet again 
at 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, June 11, 
2024, or on call of the Chair.

/s/ Shelley Bruning
Deputy Auditor

/s/ Creston Schubert
Board Chair

Published in Ida County Courier on 
June 5, 2024

 



Ida County Courier Wednesday, June 5, 2024 B7

PROBATE:
LAVONNE M. MURRAY

THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT 
FOR IDA COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF
THE ESTATE OF

LaVonne M. Murray, Deceased
CASE NO. ESPR009732

NOTICE OF PROBATE OF WILL, 
OF APPOINTMENT OF

EXECUTORS, AND NOTICE
TO CREDITORS

 To All Persons Interested in the 
Estate of LaVonne M. Murray, De-
ceased, who died on or about April 
30, 2024:
 You are hereby notified that on 
May 13, 2024, the Last Will and 
Testament of LaVonne M. Murray, 
deceased, bearing date of Jan. 
31, 2013, was admitted to probate 
in the above-named court and that 
Brad Lee Christiansen and Brian 
Barry Christiansen have been ap-
pointed Executors of the estate. 
Any action to set aside the will must 
be brought in the district court of 
said county within the later to occur 
of four months from the date of the 
second publication of this notice or 
one month from the date of mail-
ing of this notice to all heirs of the 
decedent and devisees under the 
will whose identities are reasonably 
ascertainable, or thereafter be for-
ever barred.
 Notice is further given that all per-
sons indebted to the estate are 
requested to make immediate pay-
ment to the undersigned, and cred-
itors having claims against the es-
tate shall file them with the clerk of 
the above named district court, as 
provided by law, duly authenticated, 
for allowance, and unless so filed 
by the later to occur of four months 
from the date of the second publica-
tion of this notice or one month from 
the date of mailing of this notice 
(unless otherwise allowed or paid) 
a claim is thereafter forever barred.
Dated May 21, 2024.
  Brad Lee Christiansen
  Executor of Estate
  5642 280th Street
  Ida Grove, IA 51445
Brian Barry Christiansen 
Executor of Estate
1306 W 6th Street
Ida Grove, IA 51445
  Adam Ullrich, ICIS#: AT0009716
  Attorney for Executors
  Lohman, Reitz, Sailer,
  Ullrich & Blazek
  1231 Broadway, Suite 300
  PO Box 248
  Denison, IA 51442
Date of second publication
June 5, 2024
Published in Ida County Courier on 
May 29, June 5, 2024

 

PUBLIC NOTICE:
NUTRIENT

MANAGEMENT PLAN

PUBLIC NOTICE
Nutrient Management Plan

for an Open Feedlot Operation
 Brit Baxley has submitted a Nu-
trient Management Plan (NMP) to 
the Iowa Department of Natural 
Resources (DNR) on behalf of B&D 
Dairy, an open feedlot operation 
with a capacity of 6,000 animal 
units. This operation is located in 
Griggs Township, Ida County, and 
plans to apply manure in Douglas 
and Griggs Townships, Ida County. 
The NMP is on file at the Field Of-
fice #3 1900 N Grand Ave, Spencer, 
IA 51301 and is available for public 
inspection, Monday - Friday, from 8 
a.m. - 4 p.m.
 In determining whether to approve 
the NMP, the DNR will consider 
written comments regarding wheth-
er the NMP complies with Iowa law. 
The DNR will conduct a public hear-
ing regarding this NMP if a request 
for hearing is received within 10 
days of the publication date of this 
notice. Persons requesting a public 
hearing will be notified of the time 
and place for the hearing at the ad-
dress, telephone number or e-mail 
address provided in the request for 
a hearing.
 Information regarding electron-
ic submission of comments and 
requests for public hearing may 
be obtained at the following inter-
net address: http://www.iowadnr.
gov/Environmental-Protection/
Land-Quality/Animal-Feeding- Op-
erations/index.html  under “AFO 
e-News.”
 Written comments or requests for 
a public hearing must be submitted 
to: Kelli Book, Attorney, 502 E 9th 
St., Des Moines IA 50319. Both 
comments and hearing requests 
must be received by the Depart-
ment within 10 days of the publica-
tion date of this notice.
Published in Ida County Courier on 
June 5, 2024

 

PROBATE:
ROGER CHISHOLM

THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT 
FOR Ida COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF
THE ESTATE OF

Roger D. Chisholm, Deceased
CASE NO. ESPR009731

NOTICE OF PROBATE OF WILL, 
OF APPOINTMENT OF

EXECUTOR, AND NOTICE
TO CREDITORS

 To All Persons Interested in the 
Estate of Roger D. Chisholm, De-
ceased, who died on or about April 
17, 2024:
 You are hereby notified that on 
May 13, 2024, the Last Will and 
Testament of Roger D. Chisholm, 
deceased, bearing date of Dec. 
14, 2021, was admitted to probate 
in the above- named court and that 
Mary J. Chisholm was appointed 
Executor of the estate. Any action to 
set aside the will must be brought in 
the district court of said county with-
in the later to occur of four months 
from the date of the second publica-
tion of this notice or one month from 
the date of mailing of this notice to 
all heirs of the decedent and devi-
sees under the will whose identities 
are reasonably ascertainable, or 
thereafter be forever barred.
 Notice is further given that all per-
sons indebted to the estate are 
requested to make immediate pay-
ment to the undersigned, and cred-
itors having claims against the es-
tate shall file them with the clerk of 
the above named district court, as 
provided by law, duly authenticated, 
for allowance, and unless so filed 
by the later to occur of four months 
from the date of the second publica-
tion of this notice or one month from 
the date of mailing of this notice 
(unless otherwise allowed or paid) 
a claim is thereafter forever barred.
Dated May 22, 2024.
  Mary J. Chisholm
  Executor of Estate
  6275 A Avenue
  Kiron, IA 51448
Adam Ullrich, ICIS#: AT0009716
Attorney for Executor
Lohman, Reitz, Sailer,
Ullrich & Blazek
1231 Broadway, Suite 300
PO Box 248
Denison, IA 51442
 Date of second publication:
 June 5, 2024
Published in Ida County Courier on 
May 29, June 5, 2024

 


